October ISC with multi-year commitments approved to manage
the allocation to this asset class approved.  Hymans advised
against allocating to distressed debt as part of their advice.

Summary of 2023 proposals

8. The summary of proposals made by Hymans have been assessed by officers, who
have since shared the proposals with LGPS Central in order to gain further insight
with respect to future pooling. Officers have also discussed the proposals with
LGPS Central which helps their understanding and development of products and is
in line with the spirit of pooling.

9. For 2023, Hymans propose the Fund make a number of changes to the Fund’s
target asset allocations. The changes are presented in the table below showing the
30th September actual weighting, current target SAA alongside the 2023 proposed
target SAA.

10. Due to their sensitive nature, the specific investments which are affected by the
proposed changes, timing and mechanics of investing and divesting are detailed in
a separate paper which will be considered during the exempt part of the agenda.

Proposed changes

Asset
Group

Asset Class Sep
2022
Actual

Current
SAA

Proposed
SAA

Change

Growth Listed equities  43.4% 42.00%

(40% -
44%)

37.50%  - 4.5%

Growth Private equity  8.0% 5.75%  7.50%  + 1.75%

Growth Targeted return  8.9% 7.50%  5.00%  - 2.5%

Income Infrastructure (incl.
timber)

9.2% 9.75%  12.50%  + 2.75%

Income Property  8.9% 10.00%  10.00%

Income Emerging market
debt

1.8% 2.50%  0.00%  - 2.5%

Income Global credit – liquid
sub inv grade
markets

3.6% 4.00%  9.00%  + 5%

Income Global credit -
private debt (inc
M&G/CRC)

7.4% 10.50%  10.50%

Protection Inflation-linked
bonds

3.3% 4.50%  4.50%

Protection Investment grade
credit

3.4% 3.00%  2.75%  -0.25%

Protection Currency hedge  1.0% 0.50%  0.75%  +0.25%

Protection Cash / cash
equivalent

1.1% 0.00%  0.00%

47

Investment objectives and required return

11. Underpinning the changes proposed is the investment objectives and required
return for the Fund.  The Fund’s recent valuation (as at March 2022) was presented
at the November Local Pension Committee.  The Fund’s actuary, Hymans
Robertson shared with the investment advisor (also Hymans Robertson) the
outcomes of the actuarial valuation and assumptions contained within.  The
proposed changes in target allocation are proposed such that attainment of the
overall investment performance is consistent with that assumed by the actuary.